

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

March 19, 2008
Date

Committee on Business, Labor and Technology.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB08-200 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend printed bill, page 4, after line 21, insert the following:

2 "SECTION 3. 24-34-501 (3) and (4), Colorado Revised Statutes,
3 are amended to read:

4 **24-34-501. Definitions.** As used in this part 5, unless the context
5 otherwise requires:

6 (3) "Person" has the meaning ascribed to such term in section
7 24-34-301 (5) and includes any owner, lessee, proprietor, manager,
8 employee, or any agent of a person; but, for purposes of this part 5,
9 "person" does not include any private club not open to the public, which
10 as an incident to its primary purpose or purposes provides lodgings ~~which~~
11 THAT it owns or operates for other than a commercial purpose unless such
12 club has the purpose of promoting discrimination in the matter of housing
13 against any person because of disability, race, creed, color, RELIGION, SEX,
14 SEXUAL ORIENTATION, marital status, familial status, national origin, or
15 ancestry.

16 (4) "Restrictive covenant" means any specification limiting the
17 transfer, rental, or lease of any housing because of disability, race, creed,
18 color, RELIGION, sex, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, marital status, familial status,
19 national origin, or ancestry."

- 1 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 2 Page 6, line 8, after "color,", insert "RELIGION,".
- 3 Page 7, line 22, strike "RELIGION,".
- 4 Page 8, line 6, strike "RELIGION,";
- 5 line 13, strike "RELIGION,";
- 6 line 15, strike "RELIGION,".
- 7 Page 12, line 13, strike "CREED,";
- 8 line 14, strike "RELIGION,".
- 9 Page 13, after line 8, insert the following:
- 10 **SECTION 16.** 12-54-303 (1) (b), Colorado Revised Statutes, as
11 enacted by House Bill 08-1123, enacted at the Second Regular Session of
12 the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, is amended to read:
- 13 **12-54-303. Unlawful acts.** (1) It is unlawful for a cremationist:
- 14 (b) To discriminate because of race, creed, color, ~~or~~ RELIGION,
15 DISABILITY, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, MARITAL STATUS, national origin,
16 OR ANCESTRY in the provision of funeral services;".
- 17 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 18 Page 14, line 4, strike "gender," and substitute "~~gender~~";
- 19 line 20, strike "gender," and substitute "~~gender~~".
- 20 Page 15, line 12, strike "GENDER,".
- 21 Page 16, line 6, after "CREED,", insert "COLOR,";
- 22 line 18, strike "gender," and substitute "~~gender~~".
- 23 Page 18, strike lines 24 through 27.

- 1 Page 19, strike lines 1 through 10.
- 2 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 3 Page 21, line 2, after "ORIENTATION,", insert "MARITAL STATUS,".
- 4 Page 22, strike lines 4 and 5 and substitute the following:
 - 5 **"SECTION 35. Effective date - applicability.** (1) Except as
 - 6 otherwise provided in subsection (2) of this section, this act shall take
 - 7 effect upon passage and shall apply to discriminatory acts committed on
 - 8 or after said date.
 - 9 (2) Section 16 of this act amending section 12-54-303 (1) (b),
 - 10 Colorado Revised Statutes, shall take effect only if House Bill 08-1123
 - 11 is enacted at the second regular session of the sixty-sixth general
 - 12 assembly and becomes law."

** *** ** *** **